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“Creating opportunities to work strategically across the region with Multi- Sectoral partners” 

December 2020   51 Members from 31 organisations and representing 19 health and community support sectors 

  

 ORGANISATION REPRESENTATIVE EMAIL  TELEPHONE 
 

ADDRESS Reporting relationships Network Connections 

1. 1 Anglicare Victoria : Program 
Manager/ Family Services 
/Outer East 

Simone Ruscuklic simone.ruscuklic@anglic
arevic.org.au  

9735 4188 
 

47-51 Castella St, 
Lilydale 3140 

Darren Youngs 
Regional Director  
Eastern region Anglicare 
 
CEO Paul McDonald 
Paul.McDonald@anglicare
vic.org.au  
p: (03) 9412 6133  

Chair of OE Family Services 
Alliance 
Member of the Regional Family 
violence partnership 
Member of Prevention Matters 
Steering Group (under Child & 
Youth Area partnership) 

 

2.  Anglicare Victoria: A/Program 
Manager Community Services 
(AOD) 

Stephanie 
Bortignon 

Stephanie.bortignon@a
nglicarevic.org.au  

9896 6322 
0458 302 316 

666 Mountain Hwy, 
Bayswater 
& Box Hill 

Darren Youngs  

3.  Australian Government 
Department of Human 
Services : Service Centre 
Manager – Box Hill  

Allan Paull Allan.paull@humanservi
ces.gov.au   
 
  

03 99639875 3 Harrow Street 
Box Hill  3128 

Regional Director  
 

 

4.  Campbell-Page: 
National Program Manager 
 

Richard Verhagen richard.verhagen@camp
bellpage.org.au  

    

5.  Connect4Health: Executive 
Director of AOD Services 
 
Access HC: Manager Mental 
Health 

Dr Tamsin Short  
 
 
Julius Ting 

tamsin.short@accesshc.
org.au   
 
julius.ting@accesshc.org
.au  

9810 3017 378 Burwood Rd, 
Hawthorn 3121 

Harry Majewski (CEO 
Access HC) 
Harry.majewski@accesshc
.org.au 
T 03 9429 1811 D 03 9420 
9114  
M 0422 870 744  

Connect4Health (Access H & 
C; Link H & C; Carrington 
Health). Change Agent 
Network. 

6.  Department of Health and 
Human Services: Manager, 
Population Health and 

Annette Worthing Annette.worthing@dhh
s.vic.gov.au  

t: 98431710 m: 
0408608771 

883 Whitehorse Road 
Box Hill Vic 3128 

  

mailto:simone.ruscuklic@anglicarevic.org.au
mailto:simone.ruscuklic@anglicarevic.org.au
mailto:Paul.McDonald@anglicarevic.org.au
mailto:Paul.McDonald@anglicarevic.org.au
mailto:Stephanie.bortignon@anglicarevic.org.au
mailto:Stephanie.bortignon@anglicarevic.org.au
mailto:richard.verhagen@campbellpage.org.au
mailto:richard.verhagen@campbellpage.org.au
mailto:tamsin.short@accesshc.org.au
mailto:tamsin.short@accesshc.org.au
mailto:julius.ting@accesshc.org.au
mailto:julius.ting@accesshc.org.au
mailto:Harry.majewski@accesshc.org.au
mailto:Harry.majewski@accesshc.org.au
mailto:Annette.worthing@dhhs.vic.gov.au
mailto:Annette.worthing@dhhs.vic.gov.au


December 2020 update  
 

Community Wellbeing  
Inner Eastern Melbourne 
Area 

7.  Department of Health and 
Human Services: Manager 
Population Health  Outer east 
Melbourne Area 

Cathy Keenan cathy.keenan@dhhs.vic.
gov.au  

98431708 
0401711734 

25 Ringwood St, 
Ringwood 3134 

  

8.  Department of Health and 
Human Services: Team 
Leader, Agency Performance 
and System Support, Inner 
Eastern Melbourne Area 

Trudy Parker trudy.parker@dhhs.vic.g
ov.au  

03 9843 6163   
0437 939 316   

883 Whitehorse Road 
Box Hill Vic 3128 

  

9.  Department of Health and 
Human Services: Aboriginal 
Outcomes and Engagement 
Population Health, Planning 
and Aboriginal Engagement 
Branch East Division 

Maurice Shipp Maurice.shipp@dhhs.vic
.gov.au 
 
 

9843 6143 
0437 755 408 

883 Whitehorse Road 
Box Hill Vic 3128 

  

10.  EACH: Area Manager 
Maroondah 
 

Toni Williams twilliams@each.com.au   9837 3922 
0428 069 110 

46 Warrandyte Road, 
Ringwood  VIC  3134 

Marita Scott – Director 
Regional Operations 
Outer East  

Change Agent Network 

11.  EACH: Area Manager Knox  
Debbie Stanley 

 
dstanley@each.com.au 
 

8720 2500 
0429 415 199 

93 Boronia Road, 
Boronia  Vic  3155 

Marita Scott – Director 
Regional Operations 
Outer East 

 

12.  EACH: Outer East Primary 
Health Manager  

 
Edmond Wong 

 
edmond.wong@each.co
m.au  

9757 6219 
 

1063 Burwood Hwy, 
Ferntree Gully 3156 

Marita Scott – Director 
Regional Operations 
Outer East 
marita.scott@each.com.a
u  

Allied Health Eastern Region, 

Refugee Health  

Eastern Region Diabetes 

Initiative Steering Committee  

13.  EACH: Program Lead, Early 
Intervention Psychosocial 
Response  

Sam Beard sbeard@each.com.au   9210 8101 93 Boronia Rd, 
Boronia 

  

14.  EACH: Manager Service 
Design 

Rhianna Perkin rperkin@each.com.au 9847 4821 20 Melbourne Street, 
Ringwood 

Ann Elkins – Director 
Strategy, Development & 
Marketing 
ann.elkins@each.com.au  
 

EMR MH & AOD Planning 
Council 

15.  Eastern Community Legal 
Centre: Director – 
Partnerships & Community 

Donna Askew donnaa@eclc.org.au  t:  (03) 9285 
4822    
 

Suite 3, Town Hall 
Hub, 27 Bank Street, 
Box Hill VIC 3128 

CEO Michael Smith  
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Development 
 

16.  Eastern Dual Diagnosis 
Consumer & Carer Advisory 
Council: Member 
 

Fred Murray freddymurray2@gmail.c
om  

0423392686  DDCCAC & Working 
Group Chairs 

 

17.  Eastern Dual Diagnosis 
Consumer & Carer Advisory 
Council: Carer Member 
 

Belle Groves Belle.groves@easternhe
alth.org.au  

  DDCCAC & Working 
Group Chairs 

 

18.  Eastern Health (EH): 
Associate Program Director- 
Adult Mental Health 
 

Brad Wynne brad.wynne@easternhe
alth.org.au  

 
9895 4965 

1st floor Upton House 
131 Thames Street 
Box Hill Vic 3128 
 

Lisa Shaw Stuart – 
Program Director Mental 
Health, Eastern Health 
CEO – David Plunkett 
 

EH Mental Health Program 
Executive 
EH MHP Consumer Family 
Children Carer Advisory 
Committee 
EH Closing the Health Gap 
Steering Committee 
IE PIR Consortium 

19.  Eastern Health Mental Health 
Program: Manager Dual 
Diagnosis and Service 
Development 

Gavin Foster Gavin.foster@easternhe
alth.org.au  

9843 5864 1st floor Upton House 
131 Thames Street 
Box Hill Vic 3128 

Brad Wynne – APD Adult 
MHP 

VDDI Leadership group 

20.  Eastern Health/Turning Point: 
Program Coordinator – 
Statewide Services  

Nicole Pensa nicole.pensa@easternh
ealth.org.au  

 110 Church Street, 
Richmond Vic 3121 
Australia 

  

21.  Eastern Health: Coordinator 
Secondary Consultation and 
Community Education, 
Child & Youth Mental Health 
Service  

Melody Sutton melody.sutton@eastern
health.org.au   

0403075136 Upton House, 131 
Thames Street, Box 
Hill 3128 
 

  

22.  Eastern Health: Carer 
Consultant 

Kathy Collet Kathy.collet@easternhe
alth.org.au  

 Level 1,43 Carrington 
Rd, Box Hill 

  

23.  Eastern Health: Eastern MH 
Service Coordination Alliance 
Project Officer 

Bronwyn Williams bronwyn.williams@east
ernhealth.org.au  

0434 608 544 1st floor Upton House 
131 Thames Street 
Box Hill Vic 3128 

Brad Wynne (NDIS 
project), Gavin Foster 
(EMHSCA) 

EMR Linkages; Change Agent 
Network; Regional 
Coordinators 

24.  Eastern Melbourne PHN : 
Manager System Redesign & 
Service Transition 

Emma Newton emma.newton@emphn.
org.au  

 18-20 Prospect St, 
Box Hill 

Ann Lyon  - Executive 

Director, Mental Health & 

AOD 

Robin Whyte - CEO 

IE PIR Consortium 
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25.  Eastern Health: Eastern Peer 
Support Network 

Sam Ryan Samuel.ryan@easternhe
alth.org.au  

 1st floor Upton House 
131 Thames Street 
Box Hill Vic 3128 

Cate Bourke – Consumer 
and Carer Workforce 
Manager Eastern Health 

 

26.  EMR Regional Family 
Violence Partnership: 
Principal Strategic Advisor 

Christine Robinson christine.robinson.rfvp
@edvos.org.au   

0437 004 306 EDVOS Ringwood CEO - EDVOS 
@edvos.org.au  

Regional Coordinators 
Reference Group 

27.  Foundation House 
Eastern Region Team Leader 
 

Jacqui Robson 
 

robsonj@foundationhou
se.org.au 

T: 03 9389 8718 
M: 0413699463 

18 Bond Street, 
Ringwood, VIC 3134 

  

28.  Independent Mental Health 
Advocacy: Advocate 

Jenny Bretnall jenny.bretnall@imha.vic
.gov.au  

9093 3701 Level 1, 9-15 Pultney 
Street, Dandenong 
VIC 3175 

Manager: Helen 
Makregiorgos  
Ph: 03 9093 3701 
Helen.Makregiorgos@vla.
vic.gov.au   

Dandenong Cardina Casey 
Mental Health network ; Latrobe 
peninsula network 

29.  Inner East Primary Care 
Partnership:Acting/ Executive 
Officer  

Tracey Blythe tracey.blythe@iepcp.org
.au 
 

9890 2220 
0427 565 748 

Carrington Health,  
43 Carrington Rd, 
Box Hill 

  

30.  Inspiro: Primary Care 
Manager  

Gillian Smith gillian.smith@inspiro.or
g.au  

0417 221702 6 Clarke St,  Lilydale CEO, Karyn McPeake 
karyn.mcpeake@inspiro.o
rg.au 

 

31.  JobCo:  NDIS Area Business 
Manager 

Tayla Agosta tayla.agosta@jobco.com
.au  
 

0499 700 604 366 Nicholson St, 
Fitzroy, VIC 3065 

  

32.  Knox City Council: 
Coordinator Municipal 
Strategic Social Planning 

Petrina Doss 
Buckley 

Petrina.doddsbuckley@
knox.vic.gov.au. 

03 9298 8368 511 Burwood Hwy, 
Wantirna South 3152 

  

33.  Latrobe Community Health: 
Area Manager  
Inner East Melbourne 

Joe Forgione joe.forgione@ndis.gov.a
u 

1800 242 696 26-28 Prospect St, 
Box Hill VIC 3128 

  

34.  Maroondah City Council: 
Coordinator Care Planning 
and Assessment  
 

Heather Burns Heather.Burns@maroon
dah.vic.gov.au 

9294 5724 
0428 093 420 

179 Maroondah Hwy, 
Ringwood VIC 3134 

  

35.  Mentis Assist: Director of 
Services 
 

Mark Smith msmith@mentisassist.o
rg.au  

0421 034 013 23/25 Yuilles Rd, 
Mornington VIC 3931 

  

36.  MIND Australia : General Mgr Phil Dunn phil.dunn@mindaustrali  353 Whitehorse Road  CEO Dr Gerry Naughtin  
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Partnerships a.org.au 
 

 Nunawading Vic 3131 Gerry.Naughtin@mindaus
tralia.org.au  

37.  MIND Australia: Team 
Leader- MHAPD & Yandina 
Services Sub-Acute Resi - Vic    

Emilio Florio emilio.florio@mindaustr
alia.org.au  

0405337249 86 -92 Mount Street, 
Heidelberg    

  

38.  Mullum Mullum Indigenous 
Gathering Place: Health 
Coordinator  

Kelsey Leatham health@mmigp.com.au 
 
 

03 9725 2166 3 Croydon Way, 
Croydon 3136 

Elke Smirl CEO  

39.  NEAMI National: Regional 
Manager- Eastern Victoria 

Peter Warden peter.warden@neamina
tional.org.au  

 
 

11 Malmsbury St  
Kew VIC 3101 

Victorian State Manager - 
Glen Tobias 
Phone: 03 8459 7867 
glen.tobias@neamination
al.org.au  
 
CEO -  Arthur Papakotsias 
Phone: 08 6252 0420 
arthur.papakotsias@nea
minational.org.au   

Inner East Complex Care 

Panel; Eastern Complex Care 

Panel; Operational 

Management Group; PIR 

Consortium; Various local 

Govt committees 

40.  NEXTT: Team Leader Senior 
Service Coordinator, 
Disability and Mental Health  
 

Benal Keceli BKeceli@nextt.com.au  P: 03-9834-6003 
M: 0437806059   

Level 2, 2-6 Railway 
Parade Camberwell 
VIC 3124 

  

41.  Outer East Health and 
Community Support Alliance: 
Executive Officer 

Jacky Close 
 
 
 
 

jacky.close@oepcp.org.
au  

 
9870 2725 

Federation Estate 
32 Greenwood 
Avenue, Ringwood 

OEHCSA Executive 
Committee 

OE PIR Consortium 

Knox, Yarra Ranges and 
Maroondah  local Govt 
committees 
Koolin Balit Aboriginal Health 
Committee, 

42.  St. Vincent’s Health 
Case Manager, Hawthorn  
Community MH centre 
 
 

Michael Pauly michael. 
pauly@svha.org.au  

T: 03 9231 5900 
M: 0428 011 335 

642 Burwood Road, 
Hawthorn 3123 

  

43.  The Salvation Army: AOD 
Services - Victoria Eastern 
Region: State Manager 
 

Juanita Davis 
 

juanita.davis@salvation
army.org.au  

0428 045 004 95-99 Railway Road, 
Blackburn, Vic, 3130 

  

44.  The Salvation Army: 
Homelessness Services - 
Victoria Eastern Region: 

Peter McGrath Peter.mcgrath@salvatio
narmy.org.au  

03 9890 7144 31-33 Ellingworth 
Pde, Box Hill 3128 
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Manager 

45.  The Salvation Army: 
GATEWAYS Team Leader -
Operations 

Marnie Skinner Marnie.skinner@salvati
onarmy.org.au  

03 9725 8455 99-101 Lusher Road 
Croydon, VIC 3136 

Leanne Foster Eastern Homelessness 
Network 
Homelessness Service System 
Team Leaders Group 

46.  Uniting Prahran: Acting 
Regional Operations Manager 
South and  Inner East (MHCSS 
and Phams Monash) 

Carly Gibson carly.gibson@vt.uniting.
org  
 

0419 115 848 142a Normanby 
Road, Kew East, 
Vic3102   

Senior manager of 
services: Janet 
Charalambakis  
EO: Stav Stathopoulos  
CEO Uniting -Paul 
Linossier 
Address is 6th Floor, 250 
Victoria Parade East 
Melbourne 3002 

 

47.  Wellways Victoria: Regional 
Manager, Eastern Melbourne  

Kate Andrews kandrews@wellways.or
g 
 

 
(03) 8873 2542 
0467 000 205 

 
Suite 8 
602 Whitehorse Road 
Mitcham Vic 3132 

Sean Hegarty – General 
Manager Operations 
CEO Elizabeth Crowther  
ecrowther@wellways.org   

 

48.  Whitehorse City Council: 
Metro Access Development 
Officer, Community 
Development Department 

Maureen D’Arcy Maureen.D'Arcy@white
horse.vic.gov.au    

(03) 9262 6516  
0408 121 127 

379-397 Whitehorse 
Road Nunawading 
VIC 3131 

  

49.  Wise Employment: Business 
Manager Maroondah 

Tanya Cooper tanya.cooper@wiseemp
loyment.com.au 

0428 486 326    

50.  Yarra Ranges Integrated 
youth Health Hub: Executive 
Officer 

Paul Crowley paul.crowley@inspiro.or
g.au  

0409 614 266 Level 1, 110 Main 
Street 
Lilydale, Vic 3140 
 

  

51.  YSAS Eastern: Acting 
Manager Community 
Programs 

Rod Donald rdonald@ysas.org.au  03 9890 7855 
 

16-18 Ellingworth 
Pde, Box Hill Vic, 
3128 

CEO Andrew Bruun 
abruun@ysas.org.au  
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